present value of the income stream associated with the asset.

Property, plant and equipment - land

The fair value of the properties has been determined using the market approach. The valuation performed by the appraiser
is based on market transaction prices, significantly adjusted for differences in the nature, location or condition of the
specific property.

Significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity of Level 3 non-financial instruments measured at fair value to
changes in key assumptions

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s building fair value measurements categorised within
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy to changes in unobservable inputs as of December 31.

Kazakhstan Stock Exchange JSC   Notes to the separate financial statements
   for the year ended 31 December 2021

 (KZT thousand if not stated otherwise)

42

24. Fair value measurement (continued)

2021

Unobservable inputs Indication
Change in

unobservable inputs Effect on fair value

Discounting rate  26,22% +1% (52.219)
  -1% 59.312

2020

Unobservable inputs Indication
Change in

unobservable inputs Effect on fair value

Discounting rate 15,72% +1% (32.601)
  -1% 37.029

26. Offsetting of financial instruments
The tables below show financial assets offset against financial liabilities in the separate statement of financial position and
the effect of enforceable master netting agreements and similar agreements (ISDA, RISDA and similar) that do not result
in offsetting in the separate statement of financial position:

As of 31 December 2021

Net amount of
financial assets
presented in the

separate
statement of

financial
position

Net amount of
financial
liabilities

presented in the
separate

statement of
financial position

Related amounts with offsetting